

No. 23-10362

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

DANCO LABORATORIES, LLC,

Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Amarillo Division, Case No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z, Judge Matthew J. Kacsmaryk

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY
MOTION TO STAY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND
FOR A TEMPORARY ADMINISTRATIVE STAY PENDING CONSIDERATION
OF MOTION**

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
CATHERINE E. STETSON
KAITLYN A. GOLDEN
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS STEMPEL
MARLAN GOLDEN
DELIA SCOVILLE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS WILL LIKELY PREVAIL ON APPEAL.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Unreviewable.....	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Lack Merit	6
1. <i>FDA’s actions were not arbitrary and</i>	
<i>capricious</i>	8
2. <i>There is no Comstock Act violation</i>	8
II. THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY SUPPORT A	
STAY.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	2
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	11
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	8
<i>Gardner v. Sch. Bd. Caddo Par.</i> , 958 F.2d 108 (5th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Salazar</i> , 683 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	4
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....	6
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	4, 5
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	3
<i>Texas State LULAC v. Elfant</i> , 52 F.4th 253 (5th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	3
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	6
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
FDA, Agency Response Letter to ACOG, (Jan. 3, 2023), https://perma.cc/24HJ-K6SF	10
